production and sale of barreled drinking water.

The proposed grant of the Award Shares is to align the interest of selected senior executives of
the Group with the long-term performance of the Group and provide an additional form of
reward to the Grantees. The number of Award Shares is determined by the Board after taking
into consideration factors such as market practices, years of service, role and responsibilities
as well as the annual Directors’ fee or salary. The Board (excluding the independent non-
executive Directors whose views will be contained in the circular to be issued by the Company
after considering the advice from Innovax Capital, the independent financial adviser) is of the
view that the terms of grant of the Award Shares are fair and reasonable and in the interests of
the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Award Shares.

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
 Immediately after

the allotment and issue of
Award Shares

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Dr. Mo Shikang 1,743,917,695 25.11 1,743,917,695 24.38
Mr. Zhang 323,271,282 4.65 338,271,282 4.73
Mr. Chu  14,004,605 0.20 83,004,605 1.16
Mr. Fan - - 22,000,000 0.31
Mr. Jin - - 20,000,000 0.28
Dr. Liu - - 5,000,000 0.07
Prof. Zhao - - 5,000,000 0.07
Mr. Sin - - 5,000,000 0.07

Public Shareholders
Non-connected Grantees 30,824,035 0.44 97,824,035 1.37
Other public Shareholders 4,832,936,519 69.60 4,832,936,519 67.56

Total 6,944,954,136 100.00 7,152,954,136 100.00

 6

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS
As each of Mr. Zhang, Mr. Chu, Mr. Fan, Mr. Jin, Dr. Liu, Prof. Zhao and Mr. Sin are connected
person of the Company, the grant of Award Shares to the Connected Grantees constitute
connected transactions on the part of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules and
will be subject to reporting, announcement and Independent Shareholders’ approval
requirements.

The grant of Award Shares to the Non-connected Grantees is subject to, among others, the
approval by the Shareholders at the SGM.

The SGM will be held to consider and, if thought fit, pass the resolutions to be convened and